

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2008-0160

2008 TERM
AUGUST SESSION

Kathleen Wass

v.

Carolyn Fuller

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
LACONIA DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT CAROLYN FULLER

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED *1*

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE *2*

 I. *Fuller v. Wass*, 07-LT-325 – Writ of Possession for Unpaid Rent *2*

 II. *Wass v. Fuller*, 07-LT-361 – Empty Gas Tanks *4*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT *8*

ARGUMENT *9*

 I. Statute Bars Wilful Interruption of Utilities *9*

 II. Interruption of Tenant’s Utilities Was at Most a Mistake *10*

 III. Temporary *Ex Parte* Order Was Beyond Authority of Court *12*

 IV. Damages Were Caused by Tenant’s Inaction, Not by Ms. Fuller *14*

CONCLUSION *16*

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION *16*

APPENDIX *Following page 17*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Dion v. Cheshire Mills,
92 N.H. 414 (1943) 12

Matter of Lemieux,
Slip. Op. 2007-227, __ N.H. __, __, 949 A.2d 720, 723 (June 13, 2008) 12

McIsaac v. McMurray,
77 N.H. 466 (1915) 12

Rood v. Moore,
148 N.H. 378 (2002) 9, 10

Woodstock Soapstone Co., Inc. v. Carleton,
133 N.H. 809, 816 (1991) 12

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 540-A:4, IX (a) 14

RSA 358-A:10, I 14
